No.1-20/2000-PSC (HKA) Himachal Pradesh Public Service Commission.

Dated Shimla-171002, the

"TENDER NOTICE"

Sealed tenders for the unserviceable / condemned vehicle No.HP-03A-0777 (Ambassador Car) are invited by the H.P. Public Service Commission on or before 30-08-2013 upto 11.00 A.M. on "as is where is basis" from the general public. The tenders will be opened by the Auction Committee on the same day i.e. 30-08-2013 at 11.30 A.M. in the office of H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002 in the presence of the tenderers or their authorized representatives whosoever wish to be present at the time of opening the tenders. Only those tenderers who have submitted their tenders will only be allowed to be present in the process of opening of tenders. Particulars of vehicle are as under:-

a) Vehicle No. : **HP-03A-0777**(Ambassador Car)

b) Date of purchase : 21-06-1999. c) Mileage covered : 179330 kms. d) Engine No. : 3ELAY054912 e) Chassis No. : ACY-798853

2. The above mentioned vehicle can be inspected by the intending tenderers / interested parties on any working day between 10.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M. in the office of H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002 upto 29-08-2013 upto 5.00 P.M.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- 1. Sealed tenders indicating therein the highest price offered for the above mentioned vehicle shall be accompanied by a Demand Draft on account of earnest money in the name of Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002 payable at Shimla-171002 for Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty thousand) only. The amount can also be deposited in cash in the office of H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002 upto 11.00 A.M. on 30-08-2013. The conditional tenders and tenders without earnest money in the above prescribed manner will not be accepted and shall be summarily rejected without assigning any reasons. The earnest money deposited will be refunded to those tenderers / parties / participants whose offer / tenders has not been approved / accepted.
- 2. As soon as the tender is approved / accepted, the concerned tenderer will have to deposit ½ (Half) amount of price quoted / tender money forthwith and he / she shall deposit the balance amount in cash in the office of H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002 within 03 (Three) days failing which his / her tender would be treated as cancelled / rejected and the earnest money deposited by him / her in the office of H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002 would be forfeited without any further notice.

P.T.O.

- 3. The ownership authority letter of the vehicle would be handed over to the successful tenderer after depositing the full amount of tender money / offer and the successful tenderer shall have to remove / take delivery of the said vehicle from the premises of H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002 immediately after depositing the tender money failing which 5% of extra money will be charged per day of tender money / offer and thereafter the office of H.P. Public Service Commission will not be responsible for security of auctioned vehicle
- 4. The undersigned will not be responsible for delayed delivery of the tenders sent through dak. Tenders received late will not be entertained for opening and will be treated as rejected.
- 5. The undersigned reserves the right to accept or reject any tender without assigning any reasons.

If the above mentioned vehicle is not auctioned on the basis of sealed tenders, for any reasons, then the vehicle will be put to open auction after opening of tenders received which shall take place on the same day i.e. 30-08-2013 at 12.30 P.M. The open auction will start from the reserve price fixed by the condemnation board. The highest bidder whose bid is accepted will have to deposit full amount of the vehicle immediately after the open auction. Vehicle will be handed over to the highest bidder only. The undersigned reserves the right to accept or reject any tender without assigning any reasons.

Sd/-Secretary, H.P.Public Service Commission.